Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wilmington Trust Company, as Collateral Trustee		02/16/2005	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Mr. John M. Beeson Jr.		02/16/2005	INDIVIDUAL:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Broadwing Inc.
Street Address:	201 East Fourth Street
Internal Address:	P.O. Box 2301
City:	Cincinnati
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	45202
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2710384	ECLASS
Registration Number:	2756518	I
Registration Number:	1546153	BELL
Registration Number:	2604280	THE WORLD'S FIRST BEAUTIFUL NETWORK
Registration Number:	2791685	BROADWING
Registration Number:	2759235	BROADWING
Registration Number:	2721746	BROADWING NETWORKS
Registration Number:	2771971	BROADWING NETWORK
Registration Number:	2866989	I WIRELESS
Registration Number:	2371972	CINCINNATI BELL WIRELESS
Registration Number:	1577366	
Registration Number:	1327696	
		TDADEMADIZ

TRADEMARK " REEL: 003048 FRAME: 0090

900021415 REEL: 003048 FRAM

Serial Number:	75873484		
Serial Number:	75847069	BROADWING	
Serial Number:	75832279	BROADWING	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)416-8339

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 919 286-8049

Email: PTO_TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Moore & Van Allen PLLC

Address Line 1: 430 Davis Drive Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: Morrisville, NORTH CAROLINA 27650

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John E. Slaughter
Signature:	/John E. Slaughter/
Date:	03/17/2005

Total Attachments: 2

source=Term-T Wilmington Trust Broadwing#page1.tif source=Term-T Wilmington Trust Broadwing#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003048 FRAME: 0091

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST

This **TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST**, dated as of February **6**, 2005, is made by Wilmington Trust Company and John Beeson (collectively, the "Collateral Trustees").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement, dated November 15, 2002 (the "Security Agreement"), Broadwing Inc. (f/k/a Cincinnati Bell Inc.) (the "Grantor") granted a security interest in favor of the Collateral Trustees with respect to the Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed an Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the "<u>P</u> Security Agreement"), dated November 15, 2002, pursuant to which the Grantor confirmed the grant of the security interest to the Collateral Trustees under the Security Agreement with respect to the trademarks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 6, 2003 at Reel 2663 and Frame 0317; and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Trustees have agreed to terminate and release their security interest in the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the Collateral Trustees hereby terminate and release on to the Grantor, without warranty of any kind except as expressly provided under the Security Agreement, the security interests granted to the Collateral Trustees in the following:

- 1. the Trademarks;
- 2. all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each of the foregoing; and
- 3. all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of the foregoing or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with the foregoing.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Trustees have caused this Termination of Security Interest to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Collateral Trustee:	Collateral Trustee:
Wilmington Trust Company	John Beeson
By: Of	By:
Name: Kristin F. Long	Name: John M. Beeson, Jr.
Title: Financial Services Officer	Title: Senior Vice President

TRI1\597875v2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003048 FRAME: 0092

Scheaule A

Registered Marks

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
ECLASS	2710384	04/29/03
I and Design	2756518	08/26/03
BELL	1546153	07/04/89
THE WORLD'S FIRST BEAUTIFUL NETWORK	2604280	08/06/02
BROADWING and Design	2791685	12/09/03
BROADWING	2759235	09/02/03
BROADWING NETWORKS	2721746	06/03/03
BROADWING NETWORK	2771971	10/07/03
I WIRELESS and Design	2866989	07/27/04
CINCINNATI BELL WIRELESS ad Design	2371972	08/01/00
Design only	1577366	01/16/90
Design only	1327696	10/05/71
Frame Advantage	2580996	06/18/02

Pending Applications

Mark	and the second s	Application No.	Filing Date
Design only		75873484	12/17/99
BROADWING and Design		75847069	11/12/99
BROADWING		75832279	10/26/99

TRI1\597875v2

RECORDED: 03/17/2005

TRADEMARK REEL: 003048 FRAME: 0093